A33640 VMW

‘ . ORIEIEAR
Y ELE R .
: . bl m gﬁ%%i‘ 1
Decicion No. '47611 , o) Bl A&'
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application.

of RICHARD H. MARSHALL and G. R..
ADVMETRONG to sell and transfer. and
of QLIVER W. CHATFIZLD and FRANCES
E. CHATFIELD to purchase and acquire
a public utility warehouse at Red -
Bluff, California, and of OLIVER V.
CEATFIELD and FRANCES E. -CHEATFIELD
for authorization to issue evidence:
of indebtedness and %o encumber
public utility property.

hApplication
No. 33641

R N P N P R P TP N

OPINION, AND QRDER

Richard H. Marshall and G. R. Armstrong, doing dusiness as
Cone Ice and Cold Storage Company, are engaged in phe public u‘cility
cold storage business and in other activities in Red Bluff. () In
this application they report that they have made arrangements, and
they seek authorization, to transfer their propertics to 0liver W.i
Chatfield and Frances E. Chatfield for the sum of $24,693.05.

The application shows that $2,791.55 of the purchase pr’{gce

hes been paid in cash and that the remaining balance of {62},?01_. 50
will Dbe represerited by 2 promissory note payable in nine annual
insta'llments beginning on Cctover 15, 1952, with mtgrést payable on
deferred balances at the rate of 5% per annum. The lpayrriént of the
note will be secured by 2 deed: of trust.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the

(L) |

At the close of 1951 Marshall and Ammstrong . reported thelr net
investment in physical property at $21,195.76. They reported their
.¢0ld storage revenues for 1951 at $12,854.92 and their revenues .
from their other operations ot $22,617, a total of $35,471.92, with
net income of $1,521.90. o :

-1




opinion that‘a public hearing is not necessary; thet the transfer
2s here proposed will not be adverse to the public interest; that
the application should be granted, as herein provided; that the
money, property or labor to bhe procured or paid for by the issue of
the note herein authorized is reasonably required for the purpose
specificd herein; and that such purpose is not, in whole or in part,

reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income; therefore,
IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Richard E. Mzrshall and G. R. Armstrong, after the

cffective date herecof znd on or before Deeember 31, 1952, moy sell

and trensfer their public utility propertics to Oliver W, Chatfield

and Frances E. Chatfield.

2. OQOliver V. Chotfield and Frances B.‘Chatfield, after
the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1952, may
issue 2 note in the principal amount of not exceeding $2R1,901.50
for the purpose of financing in part the purchase price of the
properties referred te herein, and may execute a deed of trust,
which mote and deed of trust shall dbe in, or substentizlly in, the
seme form as those filed in this proceeding as Exhibit A and Exhivit

B, respectively.

3. The action taken herein shall not be construed to be

2 finding of the value of the propertics herein authorized to be

transferred.

L. On not lesc than five (5) days! notice to the Con-
mission and to the public, cpplicents shell supplement or reissue
the tariffs now on £ll¢ with the Commission, sofar as they name
rates, rules and regulations governing werchouse operations of

Pichard E. Marshall and G. R. Armstrong, t0 show that Richard H.

-2




A, 33641 ¥MW

Mershall and G. R. Armstrong hove withdrown or canceled and theat
Oliver W. Chatfield and Frances E. Chatfield concurrently have
adopted or established as their own said rates, rules and regulations.
The tariff filings made pursuont to this order in 2ll respects shell
comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of

warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

5. Qliver W. Cnotfield and Fronces E. Chatficeld shall file

with the Commissiorn monthly reports as required bnycneral Oréer

No. 24=A, which order, insofar as zpplicable, is nade 2 part of this

order.

6. The authority herein granted will become effective when
Oliver W. Chatficld and Franmces E. Chatfield have paid the minimum
foe preserited by Seetion 1904(b) of the Public Utilitices Code, which
fee 15 twenty-five (825.00) dollars. :za@

Doted 2t San Franelsco, Colifornia, this _jggfé::fday of
Magust, 1952.

President

ITUBIAC UTILINIES COMMISaUN
STATE CF CALIZORNIA
b A

W oy e

i




